

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 23-0338  
Des Moines County No. FECR009529

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

ADAM AARON RHODES,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR DES MOINES COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JOHN M. WRIGHT  
AND THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J. SCHILLING, JUDGES

---

**APPELLEE’S BRIEF**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

**TIMOTHY M. HAU**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-8894 (fax)  
[tim.hau@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:tim.hau@ag.iowa.gov)

LISA K. SCHAEFER  
Des Moines County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
<b>I. Rhodes asked the district court to terminate this prosecution based on his erroneous interpretation of Iowa Code section 724.26. The district court correctly denied his motions to dismiss and convicted Rhodes of being a felon in possession of a firearm. ....</b>	<b>11</b>
A. For more than forty years Iowa caselaw has given “firearm” a commonsense definition that includes the weapon Rhodes used to kill a deer.....	13
B. Along with Iowa’s long caselaw construction of the term, the Iowa Code also defines “firearm.” .....	16
C. Rhodes’s proposed interpretation contradicts the language our legislature did and did not use. An “antique firearm” is a firearm under Iowa law and the term’s exclusion from the definition of “offensive weapon” does not support Rhodes. ....	18
D. Because Rhodes was a felon and possessed a firearm, substantial evidence supported his conviction for being a felon in possession of a firearm.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Case

*United States v. Haddad*, 558 F.2d 968 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 22

### State Cases

*Eaton v. Iowa Emp't Appeal Bd.*, 602 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 1999) ..... 22

*Est. of Butterfield by Butterfield v. Chautauqua Guest Home, Inc.*,  
987 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 2023) ..... 20

*Harris v. State*, 137 P.3d 124 (Wyo. 2006)..... 22

*In re Estate of Bockwolddt*, 814 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2012) .....14

*Lukinich v. State*, No. 18-0322, 2019 WL 3330457  
(Iowa Ct. App. July 24, 2019) .....14

*Pohlabel v. State*, 268 P.3d 1264 (Nev. 2012) ..... 22

*State v. Beach*, 630 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 2001) .....12

*State v. Buchanan*, 604 N.W.2d 667 (Iowa 2000)..... 24

*State v. Burns*, 541 N.W.2d 875 (Iowa 1995).....12, 20

*State v. Crawford*, 561 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022)..... 11

*State v. Dean*, No. 12-1876, 2013 WL 6118656  
(Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 20, 2013)..... 15

*State v. Fordyce*, 940 N.W.2d 419 (Iowa 2020)..... 25

*State v. Guzman-Juarez*, 591 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1999) ..... 23, 26

*State v. Harrison*, 846 N.W.2d 362 (Iowa 2014) .....12

*State v. Hartog*, 440 N.W.2d 852 (Iowa 1989) ..... 22

*State v. Kenney*, 334 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 1983) ..... 15, 16, 17

*State v. Lawr*, 263 N.W.2d 747 (Iowa 1978) ..... 13, 14, 15, 16

<i>State v. Meyers</i> , 799 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 2011) .....	25
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 924 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2019) .....	25
<i>State v. Nitcher</i> , 720 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 2006) .....	11
<i>State v. Petithory</i> , 702 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 2005) .....	25
<i>State v. Pickney</i> , 306 N.W.2d 726 (Iowa 1981) ....	15, 16, 19, 20, 23, 24
<i>State v. Price</i> , 365 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985) .....	26
<i>State v. Royer</i> , 632 N.W.2d 905 (Iowa 2001) .....	12
<i>State v. Shanahan</i> , 712 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 2006) .....	25
<i>State v. Spies</i> , 672 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2003) .....	25
<i>State v. Wells</i> , 629 N.W.2d 346 (Iowa 2001) .....	11

**Federal Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 927 .....	22
18 U.S.C. §§ 921(a)(3), 921(a)(16), 922(g)(1) .....	21

**State Statutes**

Iowa Code §§ 4.4, 4.6 .....	14
Iowa Code §§ 4.6(1), (5) .....	23
Iowa Code § 683.1(1)(a) .....	17
Iowa Code § 683.1(1)(b) (2021) .....	17, 19
Iowa Code § 695.1 .....	13
Iowa Code § 708.8 .....	13
Iowa Code § 721.1(2)(c) .....	19
Iowa Code § 724.1 .....	18, 20
Iowa Code § 724.1(1)(a), (b), (e) .....	18

Iowa Code § 724.1(2)(a).....	19
Iowa Code § 724.1(6)(c).....	19
Iowa Code §§ 724.2, 724.3.....	18
Iowa Code § 724.15(2)(b).....	20
Iowa Code § 724.25.....	21
Iowa Code § 724.25(2).....	19
Iowa Code § 724.26.....	113, 15, 17, 20, 23
Iowa Code § 724.26(1).....	18, 20, 23, 26
Iowa Code §§ 914.7, 724.27(2).....	24

**Other Authorities**

Kermit Dunahoo, <i>The New Iowa Criminal Code II</i> , 29 Drake L. Rev. 491 (1980).....	17
Kermit Dunahoo, <i>The New Iowa Criminal Code</i> , 29 Drake L. Rev. 237 (1980).....	17
534 The Random House Dictionary (1966).....	14
Iowa Model Crim. J. Instr. 2400.8.....	15
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	15
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 170–73 (2012).....	17
951 Webster’s International Dictionary (2d Ed. 1961).....	14
